

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMICALS AND PETROCHEMICALS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 5708

ANSWERED ON-04/04/2025


SCHEME FOR SETTING UP OF PLASTIC PARKS


5708. SHRI G LAXMINARAYANA:

   DR. BYREDDY SHABARI:


Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:


a. the number of Plastic Parks approved and operational under the Scheme for Setting up of Plastic Parks, along with their locations;

b. the total quantum of funds allocated and utilized for the scheme in the last five years;

c. whether the Government has plans to establish new Plastic Parks in States with significant plastic manufacturing potential, including Andhra Pradesh;

d. the steps taken by the Government to promote private sector participation in these Plastic Parks; and

e. whether any measures are being implemented to ensure environmentally sustainable plastic manufacturing and waste management in these parks, and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)


(a)& (b) 10 Plastic Parks have been approved so far in different States. Details of Funds released to these Plastic Parks during the last five years are placed at Annexure-I.

(c)           Currently, there is no proposal to establish any new Plastic Parks.

(d)       The Government provides grants-in-aid for the establishment of the Plastic

Parks. The implementation of these projects as well as the process of getting them populated by industrial units is largely in the hands of the Special Purpose Vehicles set up by the State Government or their agencies. The respective States have taken several steps to promote private sector participation in these Plastic Parks, including conducting awareness and 1ensitization programmes for the industry, providing plots at competitive rates, giving tax incentives etc.


(e)      The Scheme for Setting up of Plastic Parks promotes setting up of need-based

Plastic Parks with requisite infrastructure and enabling common facilities. The objective is to consolidate and synergize the capacities of downstream plastic processing industry tohelp increase investment, production and export in the sector as well as generate employment. Under the Scheme, common infrastructure for the industrial units is provided including effluent treatment plant, solid/ hazardous waste management, facilities for plastic recycling, incinerator etc. Some of the Plastic Parks have also established in-house recycling sheds for recycling of plastic waste.


Annexure-I

No. Plastic Park Approval

Year

Total

Project Cost

(Rs. crore)

Approved

Grant-in-

aid (Rs.

crore)

Amount

released

(Rs.

crore)

Amount

released since

2019-20 (Rs.

crore)

1. Tamot, Madhya

Pradesh

2013 108.00 40.00 36.00 3.10

2. Jagatsinghpur,

Odisha

2013 106.78 40.00 36.00 6.12

3. Tinsukia,

Assam

2014 93.65 40.00 35.73 13.73

4. Bilaua, Madhya

Pradesh

2018 68.72 34.36 30.92 28.92

5. Deoghar,

Jharkhand

2018 67.33 33.67 30.30 28.30

6. Tiruvallur,

Tamil Nadu

2019 216.92 40.00 22.00 14.00

7. Sitarganj,

Uttarakhand

2020 67.73 33.93 30.51 30.51

8. Raipur,

Chhattisgarh

2021 42.09 21.04 11.57 11.57

9. Ganjimutt,

Karnataka

2022 62.77 31.38 6.28 6.28

10. Gorakhpur,

Uttar Pradesh

2022 69.58 34.79 19.13 19.13
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